

Steven B. Pokotilow (spokotilow@stroock.com)
 Richard Eskew (reskew@stroock.com)
 STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
 180 Maiden Lane
 New York, New York 10038-4982
 Tel: (212) 806-5400
 Fax: (212) 806-6006
Attorneys for Defendant
Entrepreneur Media Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ILAN ABRAHAM, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENTREPRENEUR MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant.

(ECF Case)
 Case No. 09-2096

District Judge Joanna Seybert

Magistrate Judge Michael Orenstein

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ENTREPRENEUR
 MEDIA, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS ALL COUNTS OF THE COMPLAINT
UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT.....2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss Standard.....3

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Cause Of Action And
 Cannot Maintain Any Cause Of Action Under
 The Facts Of The Case At Bar.....4

 1. Legal Standards.....4

 2. Plaintiffs’ cause of action cannot lie because
 Entrepreneur does not owe Plaintiffs a duty
 of care in connection with its publication of
 the “Hot 100 at a Glance” list under New
 York law.....5

 3. The Allegations Set Forth in the Complaint
 are barred by the First Amendment.9

 4. Plaintiffs’ allegations, as a matter of law, are
 insufficient to establish that Entrepreneur
 acted with reckless disregard for the rights
 of others.10

IV. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	4
<i>First Equity Corporation of Florida v. Standard & Poor’s Corporation</i> , 869 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Gale v. Value Line, Inc.</i> , 640 F.Supp. 967 (D.R.I. 1986).....	6
<i>Gutter v. Dow Jones, Inc.</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 286 (Sup. Ct. Oh. 1986).....	6
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 292 B.R. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>Jaillet v. Cashman</i> , 115 Misc. 383 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 1921)	passim
<i>Lava Trading Inc. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Company</i> , 326 F. Supp.2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>M+J Savitt, Inc. v. Savitt</i> , 2009 WL 691278 (S.D.N.Y. March 17, 2009)	4, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Murphy</i> , 188 S.W.3d 252 (Ct. App. Tx. 2006).....	6
<i>Ultramares Corporation v. Touch</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1931).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 3
